IN THE Supreme Court of the United States

Joseph H.,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme Court of California

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE FOR THE AMERICAN PROFESSIONAL SOCIETY ON THE ABUSE OF CHILDREN IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

MARY KELLY PERSYN* PERSYN LAW & POLICY 912 Cole Street PMB 124 San Francisco, CA 94117 (628) 400-1254

RYAN MOWERY COVINGTON & BURLING LLP

ELLIOTT SCHULDER

marykelly@persynlaw.com 850 Tenth Street, NW

One CityCenter Washington, DC 20001

(202) 662-6000 eschulder@cov.com

*Counsel of Record

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Ámerican Professional Society on the Abuse of Children

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Pag	ge
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1	
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2	2
ARGUMENT 5	5
I. The Court Should Grant The Petition To Clarify That Lower Courts Must Weigh The Effects Of Child Maltreatment And Early Adversity In Applying The "Totality Of The Circumstances" Test To Juvenile <i>Miranda</i> Waivers	5
A. Child Maltreatment Cumulatively And Durably Harms Brain Development And Cognitive Capacity	7
B. The Effects Of Child Maltreatment Must Be Considered In The "Totality Of The Circumstances" Analysis Re- quired By <i>Miranda</i> v. <i>Arizona</i>	}
C. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle For The Court To Provide Guidance On The Role Of Child Maltreatment In The "Totality Of The Circumstances")
II. Creating A Presumption Of Incapacity To Waive For Children Age Fifteen And Under Will Appropriately Protect The Interests Of Abused Children	3
CONCLUSION 27	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)
Cases
Boyd v. State, 726 S.E.2d 746 (Ga. 2012)6
Colorado v. Spring, 479 U.S. 564 (1987)15
In re D.L.H., Jr., 32 N.E.3d 1075 (Ill. 2015)18
Eddings v. Oklahoma, 455 U.S. 104 (1982)14
Fare v. Michael C., 442 U.S. 707 (1979)6
J.D.B. v. North Carolina, 131 S. Ct. 2394 (2011)
In re J.G., 175 Cal. Rptr. 3d 183 (Cal. 2014)6
Miller v. Alabama, 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012)
Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436 (1966)13
Montgomery v. Louisiana, 577 U.S (2016) (slip op.)5

Page(s)
Moran v. Burbine, 475 U.S. 412 (1986)14
People v. Jones, 2012 WL 4839858 (Mich. Oct. 11, 2012)
People v. Morgan, 758 N.E.2d 813 (Ill. 2001)17
Roper v. Simmons, 543 U.S. 551 (2005)13
State v. Diaz, 847 N.W.2d 144 (S.D. 2014)17
Yarborough v. Arizona, 541 U.S. 652 (2004)
Other Authorities
Robert F. Anda et al., The Enduring Effects of Abuse and Related Adverse Experiences in Childhood, 256 Eur. Arch. of Psychiatry & Clinical Neurosci. 174 (2006)
Kristine Buffington et al., Nat'l Council of Juvenile & Family Court Judges, Ten Things Every Juvenile Court Judge Should Know About Trauma and Delinquency (2010)
Henry R. Cellini, Child Abuse, Neglect, and Delinquency: The Neurological Link, 55 Juv. & Fam. Ct. J. 1 (Sept. 2004)

	Page(s)
Centers for Disease Control & Prevention, Div. of Violence Prevention,	10
ACE Study	12
Dante Cicchetti & Sheree L. Toth, <i>Child Maltreatment</i> , 1 Ann. Rev. Clinical Psychol. 409 (2005)	16
David Finkelhor et al., U.S. Dep't of Justice, Office of Juvenile Justice & Delinquency Prevention, Polyvictim- ization: Children's Exposure to Mul- tiple Types of Violence, Crime, and Abuse (Oct. 2011)	8
Thomas Grisso, Juveniles' Capacities to Waive Miranda Rights: An Empirical Analysis, 68 Cal. L. Rev. 1134 (1980)	13, 15
Martin Guggenheim & Randy Hertz, J.D.B. and the Maturing Juvenile Confession Suppression Law, 38 Wash. U. J. of L. & Pol. 109 (2012)	6
Inst. of Med. & Nat'l Research Council, New Directions in Child Abuse and Neglect Research (2014)	9, 10
Rachel Kahn et al., Readability of Miranda Warnings and Waivers: Implications for Evaluating Miranda Comprehension, 30 L. & Psychol. Rev 119 (2006)	15

	Page(s)
Kenneth J. King, Waiving Childhood Goodbye: How Juvenile Courts Fail to Protect Children from Unknowing, Unintelligent, and Involuntary Waivers of Miranda Rights, 2006 Wis. L. Rev. 431 (2006)	16
MacArthur Foundation, Juvenile Justice in a Developmental Framework (2015)	8, 15, 26
Gary B. Melton, <i>Children's Concepts of Their Rights</i> , 9 J. Clinical Child Psychol. 186 (1980)	16
Nat'l Child Traumatic Stress Network, Juvenile Justice Working Grp., Victimization and Juvenile Offending (2004)	24
Note, Juvenile Miranda Waiver and Parental Rights, 126 Harv. L. Rev. 2359 (2013)	6
Office of Justice Programs, Nat'l Inst. of Justice, Child Abuse and Maltreat- ment (July 1, 2011)	7
Office of Juvenile Justice & Delinquency Prevention, The Prevalence of Adverse Childhood Experiences (ACE) in the Lives of Juvenile Offenders, 3 J. of Juv. Justice 1 (Spring 2014)	24

	Page(s)
Bruce D. Perry et al., Childhood Trau- ma, the Neurobiology of Adaptation, and "Use-Dependent Development" of the Brain: How "States" Become "Traits", 16(4) Infant Mental Health	
J. 271 (1995)	8
Katharine W. Scrivner, Crossover Kids: The Dilemma of the Abused Delinquent, 40 Fam. Ct. Rev. 1 (2002)	7
Elizabeth S. Scott & Laurence Steinberg, Adolescent Development and the Regulation of Youth Crime, 18(2) The Future of Children 15 (2008)	4
U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., Admin. for Children & Families, Children & Families, Children's Bureau, Child Maltreatment 2014 (2016)	2
U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., Child Welfare Info. Gateway, <i>Understanding the Effects of Maltreatment</i> on Brain Development (2015)	9
Heather Welfare et al., Involvement in Extreme Violence and Violence- Related Trauma: A Review with Rel- evance to Young People in Custody, Legal & Crim. Psychol. 6 (2012)	23, 24

	Page(s)
Christopher Wildeman et al., The	
Prevalence of Confirmed Maltreat-	
ment Among US Children, 2004–	
2011, 168 JAMA Pediatrics 706	
(2014)	2
